aforementioned, the Company may effect an early redemption in an amount lower than NIS 1 million, provided 

that the frequency of the redemptions shall not exceed one early redemption per year. If a partial early 

redemption is effected, the final redemption amount shall not be less than three million two hundred thousand 

NIS (NIS 3,200,000). Any amount paid by the Company by way of an early redemption shall be paid with 

respect to all Bondholders, pro rata to the par value of the Bonds held thereby. 

9.1.3 Upon the Company’s resolution to carry out an early redemption, and in any event no less than seventeen (17)